Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admumistrator(s)

"Delete as
applcable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 N 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Dunster Properties Limited 02826968
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1032172011

{full name of court}

IMWe (a)

Robert Pick Simon Thomas

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street

London London

EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 18 January 2012

Signed . -
Jnt Administrator(s) "

Dated 23 Vaau on
Contact Details. |
You do not have to give any contact Robert Pick |
information in the box opposite but If Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 88 Wood Street
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form EC2V 7QF
The contact infarmation that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0207 186 1144
public record DX Number DX Exchange

il

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

| w"",mm ,’""“m ) Companios House, Grown Way, Cardif CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

24/01/2012 #392

COMPANIES HOUSE




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
REPORT TO CREDITORS
18 JANUARY 2012

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

3 Statement of affairs and statutory information
4 Prescnbed part
5  Achieving the purpose of the Administration
6 Management of Company'’s affairs since the Administrators’ appointment
7 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
8 Pre—administration costs
9 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
10 Possible outcomes for the Company
11 Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
APPENDICES
I Statutory information
I Estimated outcome statement at 18 January 2012 and schedule of creditors
HI Summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
IV Summary of time costs
Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP remuneration and disbursement policy
v Form 2 21B - Creditors request for a meeting

Statement of claim




11

12

13

14

21

22

23

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

INTRODUCTION

This report is addressed to the creditors of Dunster Properties Limited (“the Company”)
and incorporates the Joint Administrators’ proposals | do not propose to call a meeting
of creditors to consider this proposal as 1t 1s currently estimated that there will be
sufficient assets realised for the crediors to be repaid in full Under Paragraph 52 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the "Act"), If at least 10% of creditors require
me to call a meeting they must notify me by 27 January 2012 using form 2 21B,
attached Please note that before such a meeting can be held, 1 will require a deposit
towards the cost of convening the meeting Such deposit may be repaid out of the
assets of the Company subject to the approval of other crediters  Unless such a meeting
1s requisihoned, our proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors under
rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (the "Rules") We will write to creditors again
after the expiry of this penod to confirm the deemed approval of the proposals, or
alternatively to confirm that a meeting 1s to be held

If the outcome for unsecured creditors changes matenally dunng the course of the
Adminmstration so that they may not be repaid i full, | will call a meeting of creditors At
this meeting, creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject
to the Joint Admirustrators’ agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject
the Joint Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice
confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals The Court may then discharge
the Administration and make consequential directions Alternatively, it may adjourn the
hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

The Joint Administrators will continue to control the business and assets of the Company
to the extent that they are able te gain control and possession of them The Joint
Administrators would at some laler date arrange for the Company to ext from the
Administration, as agreed by the creditors Based on information presently available and
the current situation the Joint Administrators’ proposal 1s that If on completion of the
Administration there are surplus funds available, control of the Company will be returned
to the director Should asset realisations not prove sufficient or creditor claims be
significantly greater than currently estimated the Company will move from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {(*CVL") Should there be insufficient funds available
for a dividend to be made to the unsecured creditors the Company may be dissolved
once the Administration is complete

It should be noted that since my appointment the director, Grahame Bond, has faied to
provide a statement of affairs, books and records or any accounting information to the
Joint Administrators The effect of this 1s that | have no company records upon which to
base the attached estimated outcome statement |, together with my solicitors, continue
to pursue the director for the information and | will provide creditors with an update of my
progress in due course

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 15 June 1993 and trades from its head office in
Halswell House, Halswell Park, Goathurst, Bridgwater, Somerset, TAS 2DH

The Company's principal business interest is the development and sale of real estate

As detailed \n paragraph 1 4, | have not been provided with a history of the Company by
the director




24

25

31

32

33

41

42

43

51

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Company owns the freehold residential property at 64/65 Glebe Place, London,
SW3 5JB (the “Property”) It also managed a wedding and event management service
from Halswell House, Halswell Park, Goathurst, Somerset, TAS 2DH

On 25 November 2011, Robert Pick and Simon Thomas were appointed Joint
Administrators by Citibank N A |, holders of a qualifying floating charge over the assets of
the Company The Administration i1s registered in the High Court of Justice, under
reference number 10321 of 2011

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial posttion 1s included
within Appendix |

As detailed in paragraph 1 4, the Directors have not submitted a statement of affairs to
me at the time of this report | have, therefore, produced a summary Estimated
Statement of Affars of the Company, together with a schedule showing detaills of
creditors clams’ as currently known, attached at Appendix Il The estimated Statement of
Affairs has been prepared from information avallable The Joint Administrators have not
carred out any audit or detalled vertfication work at this tme

A receipts and payments account for the period from the date of my appointment to 16
January 2012 1s included within Appendix IlI

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Act the Administrators must state the
amount of funds avaiable to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This
provision only applies where the company has granted a ficating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003

As a floating charge was granted in favour of Citibank N A on 12 August 2006, the
prescnbed part would therefore ordinanly apply

As detalled in paragraph 1 4, it 1s not possible to estimate with any degree of certainty
the level of the prescribed part f applicable or potential dividends to any class of
creditors at present In any event, on current estimates all creditors will be paid in full

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The statutory purposes of an Admunistration consist of three objectives, and | now
address the progress that has been made in this respect

(a) The first objective 1s rescuing the Company as a going concern On the current
estimated outcome, this 1s achievable and i1s the objective the Joint Administrators are
pursuing

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being 1n Administration), the position 1s that a sale of the business and/or Property out
of admirstration should result in greater realisations than would have been achieved




52

6.1

611

612

613

614

6.2

621

622

6.3
631
6.4

641

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

on a forced sale basis out of iquidation |n addition, a dividend to unsecured creditors
from funds generated from the prescribed part may be made

{¢) The final objective s realising property in order tc make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

In summary, should a sale of the Property at the levels estimated in the Estimated
Outcome Statement be achieved, objective {a) - rescue of the Company as a going
concern — will be achieved and surplus funds will be returned to the director of the
Company Should asset realisations not prove sufficient or creditor clams be significantly
greater than estimated for objective {a) to be achieved, objective (b) will be pursued,
failing which objective {(c) will be pursued

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE ADMINISTRATORS’
APPOINTNMENT

Initial actions

Upon my appointment as Joint Administrator 1 undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affars However thus has been hampered by the lack of information provided
by the director

As a consequence of the review and lack of information availlable it was not deemed
viable for the Company to continue {o trade in its existing position

Since my appointment, | have been attempting to obtain possession of the Property
andfor clarify the nghts of any occupants These attempts are on-going

Upon appointment | instructed Addleshaw Goddard LLP to act as legal representatives of
the Company They centinue to assist the jaint administrators in this matter

Customers and contractual matters

As previously stated, the Company operated a wedding and event management service
from the property at Halswell House The Company formerly employed the agents Mark
Cranfield Associates to operate the wedding business on its behalf This arrangement
ended prior to my appointment as Joint Administrator | am aware that wedding
reservations have been made at the venue but as detalled in paragraph 1 4, | have not
been provided with a list of creditors or details of any contractual obhgations

| understand that a related company 1s continuing to operate the wedding business and
Is managing the future bookings My appointment does not extend to any of the related
companies and as such, | cannot comment further on this point

Trading during the Administration

The Joint Administrators have not traded the Company durning the Administration penod
Creditors’ Claims

The Joint Admiistrators do not propose to call a meeting of creditors at this stage to
consider their proposals, as o is currently estimated that unsecured creditors wili be
repaid in full athough this position may change This uncertainty 1s due to the fact that |

have not been provided with all of the information necessary 1o establish the lkely
outcome of the Administration | am rigorously pursuing the provision of records and the




642

643

644

645

646

647

648

649

64 10

6411

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

cooperation of the director In addition, an accurate estimate of the realisation value of
the principal asset cannot be attained until | have secured possession of the Property

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Act, if at least 10% of the creditors of the
Company, by value, require me to call a meeting, they must notify me using the Form
2 21B, within 8 business days from the date of this report Form 2 21B i1s attached at
Appendix V for this purpose

Please note that before such a meeting can te held, | will require a deposit towards the
cost of convening the meeting Such a deposit may be repaid out of the assets of the
Company subject to approval of other creditors | would ask creditors who request a
meeting to ensure that they use the Form 2 21B  Where no creditors’ meeting is held to
consider the Joint Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will be deemed to be passed

On 12 August 2006, the Company registered a Legal Charge and Debenture in favour of
Citibank N A n respect of the Property At present it i1s not possible to estimate the
anticipated level of distribution to the secured creditor for the reasons detailed above

Prior to my appointment, the Company signed a cross collateralisation agreement with
Citibank The loans were secured on individual properties within the Dunster group and
the guarantee gives Citibank the nght to claim any shortfall in the toan to value margin
from the Company

Lewis Sikin LLP are a firm of solicitors who acted for the Company prior to my
appointment Lewis Silkin applied to court and obtaned a Charging Order dated 15
November 2011 over the Property in the amount of £356,46071 By virtue of the
Charging QOrder, their debt 1s a secured debt

The clam of NatWest Bank Plc relates to a guarantee given by the Company in respect
of money lent to Dunster Holdings Limited

| am aware that the Company had employees however, despite numerous requests, }
have not been provided with their contact details It 1s therefore not possible to estimate
the claims of the preferential creditors at this time Some employees have contacted me
and | shall continue to laise with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding their
clams

Based on current information and subject to agreement, it 1s estimated that preferential
creditors of the Company will be repaid in full

| have not been provided with a list of creditors and their clams despite requesting this
information from the director The creditor claims listed at Appendix I! are taken from
information provided to the Joint Administrators from vanous parties Where different
figures have been provided in respect of creditors claims, the higher figure has been
used In the Estimated Outcome Statement to demonstrate the maximum level of clams
To date, no adjudication of creditors’ claims has been undertaken

Creditors are invited to submit detalls of their claim to this office by using the Statement
of Claim form attached at Appendix V A distnbution may be made, in due course, from
surptus funds available after the secured creditor has been repaid in full

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| am required under the Insclvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and if so to what extent
to which the above regulations will apply in respect of this Administration In this




81

82

91

g2

83

94

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

particular case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this Administration and these
proceedings will he the main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator are as
follows

IAmogt
Inpalg

Ao

CRarGedioy SO v,

[

Moorfields Dealing with £5,865 Nil n/a £5,865

Corporate appointment and
Recovery LLP harsing with secured

creditor and director

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ proposals As the position regarding surplus funds to be returned to the
Company once secured creditors have been paid in full 1s uncertain, the Jomnt
Administrators will seek approval at a later date from the relevant parties or (if necessary)
the count

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by
him

» as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

» by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

= as a set amount

Where no Creditors' Committee I1s appointed, the basis of remuneration of the
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the
Administrators think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to the unsecured creditors {other than via the prescrnbed part), approval will be
sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferental creditors in accordance with
R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 [In any event, the basis of the Admiristrators'
remuneration and disbursements are to be fixed no later than six months after the date of
the Administrators' appoiniment |

In this case, the Admunistrators will seek approval for the basis of ther remuneration as
follows

« By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff i
attending to matters arising in the Administration

Subject to fixng the basis of remuneraton as per paragraph 82 above, the
Administrators will be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are available




95

96

97

98

10.

101

102

11.

DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Administrators will be discharged from lability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Act immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Attached at Appendix IV are separate schedules that summarise the time that has been
spent both prior to my formal appointment and in administering this Administration from
the date of my appointment up to the date of this report, in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 These show a total of 19 20 and 101 hours at average charge out
rates of £305 47 and £288 08 respectively

It 1s anticipated that my total time costs will be in the region of £50,000 plus
disbursements and VAT

In the first iInstance the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor
in respect of their remuneration pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY

The Act and Rules provide a vanety of options regarding the possible exit routes for the
company from the Admnistration, being pnmanly a Company Voluntary Arrangement
("CVA"), iquidation or dissolution of the Company

The Joint Administrators envisage that once one of objectives of the Administration has

been achieved and in order either to return the Company to the control of its director and

members or otherwise as appropriate

(a) a CVA will be put In place and the Joint Administrators will file notice with the
Court and Registrar of Companies under paragraph 80 Schedule B1 of the Act
that the purpose of the Administration has been achieved, or

{b) an application to Court will be made for permission for the Joint Administrators to
make a distribution to creditors, or

(€) the Joint Administrators will place the Company into creditors voluntary liquidation
("CVL") Should the CVL route be taken it is proposed that Simon Thomas and
myself be appointed Joint Liquidators Creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed hiquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt
of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Administrators
make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

The Joint Administrators propose that:

1 They continue to manage the Company's business affairs and property of the
Company for the purposes of achieving Objective (a) of the statutory purpose for
the Administration (to rescue the Company as a going concern) failing which
Objectives (b) and (¢) will be pursued as appropnate

2 The Administrators may investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have under the Companies Act 1885 or the Act or otherwise In
addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise
all their powers as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in
order to achieve the purpose of the Admimistration or to protect and preserve the




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose
incidental to these proposals

If the Admimistrators think that funds will become available for unsecured
creditors, they may at theiwr discretion establish in principie the ciaims of
unsecured creditors for adjudication by a subsequent liquidator or supervisor of a
CVA and that the costs of doing so be met as a cost of the Administration as part
of the Administrators' remuneration (where the Admirustrators think that there will
be sufficient funds for a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
the prescribed part) or out of the prescribed part as costs associated with the
prescribed part (where the Administrators think that funds will become available to
the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part but not otherwise)

If the Administrators think that funds will becocme avatable for unsecured
creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion make an application to court
for permussion to make distributions to unsecured creditors under paragraph 65(3)
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Administrators shall either apply to the court or seek consent from the
appropriate classes of creditors for an extension of the administration beyond the
statutory duration of one year If an extension I1s considered advantageous

The Administrators may use any or a combination of "exit route" strategies In
order to bring the Administration to an end depending on levels of realisations in
the Administration and of creditors’ claims, both of which are uncertain at present
In this particular instance, the Administrators are likely to wish to pursue the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present
circumstances

a the Administrators will formulate a proposal for a CVA and put it to
meetings of the Company's creditors and shareholders for approval If
the CVA 1s approved, the Administration will be brought to an end by
notice to the Registrar of Companies on completion of the
Administration under paragraph 80 Schedule B1 of the Act, following
registration of which the Admiristrators’ appointment will cease to
have effect, or

b once asset disposals are complete, the Admmistrators will place the
Company inte Creditors Voluntary Ligudation ("CVL") In these
circumstances 1t 15 proposed that Robert Pick and Simon Thomas be
appomted Joint Liquidators The Liquidators will be authonsed to act
jointly and severally in the subsequent iquidation Under Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules
creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate
different iquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the above
named would becorne the liguidaters, or

¢ once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the
Court to allow the Administrators to distnibute surplus funds, If any, to
unsecured non-preferential creditors I such permission 1s given or If
there are no funds to distribute, the Administration will be brought to
an end by notice to the Registrar of Compames under paragraph 84
Schedule B1 of the Act, following registration of which the Company
will be dissolved three months later, unless there are any matters
which the Joint Administrators think need be dealt with through the
appointment of a liquidater (e g investigations or disclaming of




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

onerous property) in which case the Joint Administrators will make an
application for the Company to be wound-up by the court and that the
Joint Administrators be the liquidators in the subsequent compulsory
winding-up




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading address

Director

Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

No. of £1 Ordinary shares held

Registered Shareholders

STATUTORY INFORMATION

02826968

15 June 1993

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

Halswell House
Halswell Park
Goathurst
Brnidgwater
Somerset

TAS 2DH

Halswell House
Halswell Park
Goathurst
Bridgwater

Somerset
TAS 2DH

Mr Grahame Bond

None

100 shares

100

Grahame Bond
Patricia Pamela Norris

APPENDIX |




Financial
information

Fixed Assets

Stock

Debtors

Cash at Bank
Creditors < 1 Year

Net Current Assets
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities
Creditors > 1 Year

Net Liabilities

Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve

Profit & Loss Account

Shareholders' Funds

Penod Ended

APPENDIX 1 (cont)

Penod Ended

Period Ended

31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

£ £ £

35,000 46,964 48,784
3,504,869 3,504,869 3,504,869
740,740 936,641 1,113,125
588 1,780 -
(1,774,042) (1,133,400) (1,308,910)
2,472 455 3,309,830 3,309,084
2,507,455 3,356,854 3,357,868
(4,085,000) (4,085,000) (4,095,000)
(1,587.,545) (738,146) (737,132)
100 100 100

35,000 35,000 35,000
(1,622,645 (773,248) (772,232)
(1,587.545) (738,146) (737,132)




Dunster Properties Limited [n Administration

d O

Sta

As st 18 January 2012

APPENDIX Il

Realsations 1o date Estmated tuture Esumated total
reaiselons realisatons
Notes £ £ £

Assasts Subject to Fixed Charge
Freehoid Land & Property - 10 000 000 13 000 000
Rental mcome Uncertain Uncertam
Bank Interest - Uncertan Uncertain

- 10 0OC 000 10 000 000
Less costs of sale
Remuneralion of office hgidor - (50 000y (50 000)
Legal Fess - (50 00Q) {50 000)
insurance of assets - (10 900) {10 000)
AgentsiVeluers Fees . {150 000) {150 000)
Capital Gins Tax - -
Bank charges - (100} 100)

N (260 100) (260 100)
Funds available to fixedcharge crecitor 9 739 800 9 739 900
Less Citbank re Glebe Place {4 143 583)
Less Cibpank re indeblednass under cross collateralisahion agraoment {1312 262)
Less Lewis Siun LLP Chargng Qrder {356 461}
Surplus { {Shortfall) re fixed charge creditor cid 3,977 594
Assets subjoct to Roating charge
Fixiures & Fitzngs Uncartain Uncertain
Book Debis Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at Bank Uncertain Uncertamn
Less Administration Costs
Specific Bond (900) (200)
Office Holgers Fees - Uncertain Uncertain
Otfice Holgers Expenses - {340) (340}
Agenis feos Uncertain Uncertan
Lepal Feas Uncertain Uncernamn
Storage Cosls - Uncenaln Uncertain
Statutory Adverusing {78) {78} {156}

{i8) {1318} {1 396}
Assets available to Preferental Crediors {78) {1318} (1 396)
Praferental Creddors - Uncenam
Estmated surplus/{shortfall) as regards preferential creditors {1 396)
Prescribod part cid Uncertain
Funds avadable undes the floatng charge {1396}
Ceobts soturod by floabng charge 3927 694
Surplus/{ Shorttalh undor Noating charge ¢/d 3926 198
Prescnbed pan orought down Uncartan
Unsecurod Cradiors
Trade Croditors {185 359)
Employees Unsecured Claims Uncertain
HM Revenue & Customs VAT {1y
HW Revanve & Customs - PAYE & NIC (33 950)
Natwost Bank Pl (988 T93)
Mark Cranfiek] Associaly {2 133 624}
Related company ndebladness Unceram {3341 837}
Shorttall to unsacured creditors (3341 837)
Surplus/{Shontall) under floating charge bid 1528 198
Estmated surplus/{dsficisncy) to Sharsholders 584 381
Ordinary shares of £1 onch {100)
Surplusf{Shorttall} ks rogards sharsholders 584,261
Notos
1 As detnilod in the report no financial infonmation has been provised Accordingly it has nat been possible to make &

pravision tor Capitel Gams Tax




. L2 09Y'95¢E 781 vPD3 'UopuoT ‘uul s pioy) ‘aue Alsdueyn g d171 UIS Sima]
WEMIOUN AH9 ZAQ 'spue|piy 1S9 '8Bpuqunois ‘1eauny ‘auen suppan ZS UOBNCIBAA UIASY HA
LL GYB'EE DNE LMN ‘UopuoT 'peoy Uoisn3 98¢ 'famo ) uolsn3g Joold pIg “OHWH SaNLUN2AG g Aouanjosy|
16 LBE'Z Sz Sv1 ‘1esiswog 'Jajemabpug ‘uocifuiuued ‘peoy ajepsuot of Bunoenuos) Sapoyy utmig
Ib G0C drZ 9MS 'uopuo’} ‘peoy uopoday egg UP{IH SuL D
086.2'9C H36 01LAAS 'Ucpuo] ‘peoY WeYind Yi0g soueInsui jleH
uiepaoun AQL 014D ‘Hpies 1sang sAepw 1S 9LL-pL L '9snoH SUpoH siousijog sawer ybnH
Zr Eyr'e gSE VZOM ‘UopuoT ‘uu| s,ujoour ‘azenbg man ‘Buipping syoimpierd ayompreH
teyasun 3St ZING 'Xassns 1sapa ‘Buiylopn ‘peoy uojbullleg ‘asnoy abpug uoibuling SWIOISND) % anuaray WH
00 LLL d¥b 27 ‘Joodiaan HooQ susany ‘suolelad( Aouaalosy SWOISND) B anuaAsy WH

ZZ\ 863N ‘auk] uodn sjisesman ‘uojuagbuoT
ule22UN ‘MAIA HIBJ UOIUSG "BSNOH YUONUEBAA 'Z0ZEdE wooy ‘wun Bupuey swie)) Asuanjosu) SWOISND g anuUaAsy WM
0S 8 S1/ 9MN 'UOPUDT "NIBd S,uaany) ‘anuday J3JSaYIUIAA ‘3SNOH UOISBAN 6 SUNYLS) wo |
(V14 7= 10]s) X6 OLAAS 'UopuoT 'suapses) uc)ieiq 6 ‘0L 1814 (120U BUY B SSIDAN MBS
uiEpadun OVE £19S 'SHaH ‘pIojusH ‘pPEOY POOMBION LI UOIDNIISUCTD YMEUP 0D
ulepasun (Y WL D3 UopuUoT aUBT SUYOr 1S L seuenD siybiuy' 417 AsidenN AsisButy op sjuawdolara N
uiepaoun HSE vV 'UOIUNE| ‘3oUaIMET IS PIESPAT "BMOISBAA awiesy g ysi4 Joowxy
¥G 8LE'] SMZ NFD3 ‘uopuo 'adeld 188]4 8UQ 8jdes aplip uoiaqg
8c gee’l HEL ZZNL 'X2ssng 1SE] 'PIRYPRN 19945 Y2inyd ooyss Jewweio) pjo aul peH uosmeq]

. 00 6p8'GSY'S g7 v1.3 'uopuo ‘peuyps Aieue) ‘arenbg epeued ‘anua) dnosbind ¥ N quegui)
56 7. HNZ LY.L 'Uolune] ‘anuaAy 3jec) auea(] ‘ebpo ajeo aueag swasAg Aunaag 18quwoon)
£/ €801 g gvL ‘181embpug ‘peoy joysug L2t pajun aonpoly Aasso)
00 0gE'. 3VE YiDI 'Uopuo] J9alig MaIpUY IS 9 HNY J8ped
urelaoun IvE L 1d ‘Uinowif|d ‘peoy S0H 1SapN '9SnoH piejeq d771 821894 puog
29 L0S 1wz syl ‘eemabpug 'uoibuiuued ‘peoy viey sJamop Jaemalpug
6E 8PL'8 181 86HQ "Wweyng 'Moy s2uapiadld 1d
uienanun DING $v1 'uojune] ‘ucojejuioy) ‘afenos wie ] sejemuloy) Asueynsuon wbug
6 9£6'9 XHS g1 Jaiembpug J9ans uyoris g9 Aipune ysemieg
UIBLEIUN QYL 0L LQ 'uoman seisurims ‘uoxiy “abpapoys g paju) SPOOAN 3]SI
3 SS0JpPY uieN

Il XION3ddV

S10}1PalJ JO 3|NPaydg

uonesSILIWPY Ul - pajiwnT saniadoid J9isung




10JipaId panoas e sajoua( ,

Ly TPL'YSL'S Buijejo] seu3l s
wepasLn HAZ SV ‘19S19W0g 1SINYIE0S YIBd ||9MS|EH '9SNOH fams|eH puog SIIBYEIC) I
uiepasun MHE ov1 1esiawog '1ajembpug 19ang uoyd vt 2qIOI0|S LYOP HAY
WIEpasUf gN/ oYL ‘1osiawog 1ajembpug 'ybisjng 'peoy poomsusant) pZ 204N ueliq I
urepasun 98 L¥g 'UOAY 'yleg 'peoy Jajsaono|n ‘Bnood Uewiidu £ PIOQPOS YBUUE|Y SSHN
TSTE L] OV ZY L ‘1esiawog ‘uojune | ‘peoy aroibajdels 60z uewpaqg yeles sn
uIenaoun OVY 975 '19S19W0S "2I0WPSAA ‘ABAA UOXES ZL 1se0y BoH Aunos) 1SapA
uieyasun Ore 9vl ‘4e1embpug 'ason ybieing ¢ sen vl
0g Sva'L vag 61.dl MIoYNS ‘YUOMSBIEH '308|d JXIBN L L '9SNOH OpiBu0aT diysiauped UOHOW 3y L
UiepaoUN MYE 9v1 ‘1esIawog ‘1ajembpug ‘arenbg Buiy ‘asnol Je1embpug ‘seiey ssauisng [1UNoD 1PUIsIg Joowbpag
Z0 85¢ 1715 9v1 ‘21Embpug ‘anuaay anig “HEd JeLIsSnpu S)elg ‘gz Iun syuL roowabpag
SZZLO'1L Ndo LS8 'lojsug 12913 BUOIOIA LOL sJaquiey) suuoris
GE 6592 ML 1YL '19S18W0S ‘UOIUNE L 1994 YUON B2 UQIBAIISUOD 1SamyInog
Ly BEQ'2 f3¢ v 1esiewog ‘abpuqubiy 18ang yaunyD 'aoe|d sdoysig ¢ SJOJEI009(] SEWOY | 3ABIS
uigHaoun HZ gLY.L ‘19SIaWog "Susaxmal)) ‘21enbg 1axen diysiauped ssy0|S ay |
00 009 Ha/ oY1 1esiswog soiembBpug ‘peoy UOPqWIAA G/ Jauung wed
G9./99't J9¢ Zvg 'ieg ‘peoy [0isug JamoT 69 SSE|Q UBLLIOY
00 000'v NG| #LIW oy ‘sucispiey 19ang Bury ‘asnoH uews|o) 10014 pig ‘'uopAelD V1S 00 swajsAg SSO B 8100 [ned
G/ 8oL S3r ¥ZO3F ‘uopuo ‘jPang el 8deld umal) OF d17 SUOSEW JUasuld
UIBpa2UN S0 L1Y1 ‘UDHBWES HIBd SSAUISNG UOUSWOS “Mied UOBAY V§ uswiear] Jaep deg uQ
urepaou) a0t gyl ‘uoung ‘uoiybiuy '8snoH 8ga|9 ucsuaydaig aniN SN
gyp WeH3 'uopuo ‘alelsdoysig 08z 10014 YI0L ‘PUBROOS
Ll £6.'886 10 jueg |eAoy uswabeuep Aouanosu) smoy 1abeuey a1ei0dio) ‘uosyIe|D I IN IS2MAIEN
L6 POL'Y QHB8 LY 'X8ss3 'pJojuoy ‘MDY JaNioD ‘peoy Yupay €1 paywn Sa0ABG SBD THN
00 PZO'EELE XNL §LHE 185100 '9|00d 13315 YION 'S08]d JOISBUDUIA | SSIBID0SSY plRYuRID BN
G4 9802 JAE 9v1 ‘mjembpug ‘aienbg Buiy G- SJUBJUNCODY S||IMXEWN
wBpaouUN 109 ¥Zvl 'voibuiaan ‘ajepauo] ‘sabeno) peswbuol ¢ Aydeibojoyd ueunoiH axm
0z ZZs'e AL v 1esiswog sjembpug ‘peoy Agubnojip gz fpune s.esi
3 SS3IpPY aweN




APPENDIX Il

Dunster Properties Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
25 November 2011 to 16 January 2012

RECEIPTS Total (£)
000
PAYMENTS
000
Balance 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

000




L¥ S0E 00 598'S 0Z 61 000 os¢ oL 0o v SINOH 1E10
1¥ S0E 00 598'S oz 61 000 0S € 0Lt 00 ¥ Buuueld § Wwpy
(3) o1y S Hoddng sjeuo|ssajog

Aunoy aBeioay {3} 1807 own) SINOY |etoL 7 SJURS|SSY JOJUIS JAYI0 sobeuely 1euped UOJIUNS YHOM JO UOTIEIYISSE)D

Al XIONIddY

1102 13QUWIIAON SZ O
{uawuloddy al1d) Aiewwng 1509 9 3w} 6dIS

uoneJSIUIWPY Ul - pajlwiT] saipadold Jaysung




80 882 00 960'6Z 00 0L oLO oz ey 00 87 0L 0¢ SINOH je10L
€8 ¥6i 0S L¥e SEv 000 6 ¢ 000 oro Butpes),
Q0 0¥ 00 022 050 000 00 000 050 suonebisasy
FAN Vs 05 8IE'Z G668 000 S0 v 05 e ooz SIoUpAD
0g pte 05 5822} SL9E 000 G501 or L 08 gl uonesieay jassy
00 ¥gZ 05 ver'cl 58 05 0L 99 £C 1151 006 Suuuey g wwpy
{3) oyey Heis uoddng £|BUD|SSAJONd

Aunoy efiesaay (3) 1800 2wy SINOK [ejo) B SJUES|SSY JOIUSS 1330 Jobeuew Jaupey UOISUN YIOAA JO UOREINYISSE]D

Al XION3ddY

z10z Aienuer 9| 0} 102 J13quiaAoN GZ

(Jusuuioddy 3s04) Atewwing 3so09 g awl] 6diS

uoljejsiulwpy ui - papwn sandadold J93sung




Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the craditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insed amount of clam

(d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (it any) and ther
claims in the
admamistration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Dunster Properties Limited

Company number

02826968

In the
High Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number
10321 of 2011

I (a)

request a meeting of the crediters of (b)

Dunster Properties Limited

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP

88 Wood Street
l.ondon

My clam in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wnitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting Is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Giasgow




DUNSTER PROPERTIES LIMITED
CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the liquidation
(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your clam

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
rehef has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Name at Firm Name, Firm Address

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to daim VAT bad debt rehief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added
Tax Act 1994 In broad terms rehef is avallable when the debt 1s six months old and "wntten off’ by the creditor
entenng it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged n the hquidation should be gress, including any VAT element Ifiwhen dividends are paid, creditors
who have clamed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their clam
and account to HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through their VAT retum

Insolvency practitioners have no role in administenng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994
Creditors who are uncertain how to ctaim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice




